

REPUBLIC OF NAURU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 108 24th October, 2007 Nauru

G.N.No. 489 / 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 SECTION 37, SUBSECTION (1) (f) PUBLIC HOLIDAY

In pursuant to the powers conferred by Section 37, subsection (1) (f) of the Public Service Act 1998, I, HON. DR. KIEREN KEKE, M.P., Acting President of the Republic of Nauru, DO HEREBY declare FRIDAY 26TH OCTOBER, 2007 from 9.00am to 5.00pm to be observed by officers and employees of the Public Service and other Instrumentalities of the Republic in commemoration of ANGAM DAY.

DATED this 18th Day of this Month of October, Two Thousand and Seven.

HON. DR. KIEREN KEKE <u>ACTING PRESIDENT</u>

G.N.No. 490 / 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 SECTION 10 (1) (b)

ABOLISHMENT OF POSITIONS

In pursuant to the powers conferred by Section 10, subsection (1) (b) of the Public Service Act 1998, I, HON. DR. KIEREN KEKE, Acting President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, with immediate effect, abolish the following positions:-

MINISTRY OF HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

DESIGNATION OF OFFICE	NO. OF POSITION	SALARY SCALE
Assistant Revenue Officer	1	\$4,408pa (2.1)
Assistant Overseas Referral Officer	1	\$4,408pa (2.1)

DATED this 18th Day of the Month of October, Two Thousand and Seven.

HON. DR. KIEREN KEKE ACTING PRESIDENT AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

G.N.No. 491 / 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 SECTION 10 (1) (a)

CREATION OF POSITION

In pursuant to the powers conferred by Section 10, subsection (1) (a) of the Public Service Act 1998, I, HON. DR. KIEREN KEKE, Acting President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, with immediate effect, create the following position:-

MINISTRY OF TRANSPORT & TELECOMMUNICATIONS

(Information, Communications & Technology)

<u>DESIGNATION OF OFFICE</u> <u>NO. OF POSITION</u> <u>SALARY SCALE</u>

Administrative Officer 1 \$6,450pa (5.3)

DATED this 18th Day of the Month of October, Two Thousand and Seven.

HON. DR. KIEREN KEKE ACTING PRESIDENT AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

G.N.No. 492 / 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 SECTION 10 (1) (a)

CREATION OF POSITION

In pursuant to the powers conferred by Section 10, subsection (1) (a) of the Public Service Act 1998, I, HON. DR. KIEREN KEKE, Acting President and Minister responsible for the Public Service, DO HEREBY, with immediate effect, create the following position:-

MINISTRY OF HEALTH & MEDICAL SERVICES

DESIGNATION OF OFFICE NO. OF POSITION SALARY SCALE

Budget Officer 1 \$4,480pa (2.2)

DATED this 18th Day of the Month of October, Two Thousand and Seven.

HON. DR. KIEREN KEKE ACTING PRESIDENT AND MINISTER RESPONSIBLE FOR PUBLIC SERVICE

G.N.No. 493 / 2007

PUBLIC SERVICE ACT 1998 SECTION 14 (1) NOTICE OF APPOINTMENT ON PROBATION

It is notified for general information that effective from 12th October, 2007 the following appointment shall be on probation until confirmed:-

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

<u>NAME</u>	<u>POSITION</u>	SALARY
Mathew Tebouwa	School Environment Officer	\$4,166pa
Espen Fritz	School Environment Officer	\$4,166pa
Adonis Gioura	School Environment Officer	\$4,166pa
Loretta Mau	School Environment Officer	\$4,166pa

DATED this 19th Day of the Month of October, Two Thousand and Seven.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 494 / 2007

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR COMMERCE, INDUSTRY & RESOURCES

It is notified for general information that Cabinet approved the appointment of Mr. Brian Star, Director of Projects (CIR) to act as Secretary for Commerce Industry & Resources with effect from 28th September 2007 until the return of Mr. Russ Kun.

DATED this 17th Day of the Month of October, Two Thousand and Seven.

CAMILLA SOLOMON
CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 495 / 2007

APPOINTMENT OF ACTING SECRETARY FOR EDUCATION

It is notified for general information that Cabinet approved the appointment of Mr. Michael Longhurst, Director for Education to act as Secretary for Education with effect from 28th September 2007 until the return of Mr. Jarden Kephas.

DATED this 17th Day of the Month of October, Two Thousand and Seven.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 496 / 2007

CLEARANCE FOR R/V KA' IMIMOANA TO ENTER NAURU EEZ FOR MARINE SCIENTIFIC RESEARCH

It is notified for general information that Cabinet has granted approval for the vessel R/V Ka' Immoana to enter Nauru's EEZ for the purpose of conducting marine scientific research from 30^{th} January -2^{nd} October, 2008.

DATED this 17th day of October, Two Thousand and Seven.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 497 / 2007

ESTABLISHMENT OF DIPLOMATIC RELATIONS BETWEEN THE REPUBLIC OF NAURU AND DOMINICAN REPUBLIC

It is notified for general information that pursuant to Article 2 of the Diplomatic Privileges and Immunities Act, 1976 and Article 17(1) of the Constitution, Cabinet approved the Dominican Republic to establish Diplomatic Relations between the Republic of Nauru and the Dominican Republic.

DATED this 17th day of October, Two Thousand and Seven.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

110. 100 24 October, 2007 Hadita

G.N.No. 498 / 2007

WHOLESALE PRICE OF PETROL – 30 JULY 2007

It is notified for general information that Cabinet has approved the following:-

- 1. Agrees to the wholesale commercial price for petrol to be \$1.55/litre, noting the cost of the period is \$0.79/litre. The difference is due to the \$0.60 excise on petrol, a \$0.02/litre charged by Utilities for unloading, a \$0.10/litre storage fee for the petrol and a newly imposed cantilever fee charged by RONPHOS of \$0.035/litre:
- 2. Agrees that the Bank of Nauru, Commercial Outlets and the public are to be advised of the change in the price of Petrol, while also being reminded that Cabinet has decreed, under the authority of the Price Control Act 2004, that a maximum margin of \$0.30/litre be applied to this price by commercial outlets.

DATED this 16th day of October, Two Thousand and Seven.

CAMILLA SOLOMON CHIEF SECRETARY

G.N.No. 499 / 2007

ENGAGEMENT TO MARRY

NAME OF PARTIES: JOHANNES DABWIDO of Ewa District and

INDEVE RAIDI of Aiwo District.

DATE OF ENGAGEMENT: 19th October, 2007

HON. DR. KIEREN KEKE MINISTER IN CHARGE